
7 APRIL NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/12 
Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff 

Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this 
notice. 

2 SCHEDULE 2 - Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless 
otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date). 

3 SCHEDULE 3 - Limited Decisions 
(a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not 

available for general use. 
This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence. 
(b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. 

4 It should be noted tbat any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in tbe 
Gazette. 

5 Where the month of the start date and end date is sbown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day 
of tbe end date is tbe last day of that montb - eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86. 

AI{ 

WN 

WN 

HO 
HO 

HO 

AI{ 

AI{ 

AI{ 

WN 

AI{ 

CH 
AI{ 

HO 

HO 

HO 

HO 

AI{ 

CH 
HO 
HO 

HO 
HO 
HO 

HO 
HO 

SCHEDULE 1 
General Decisions Approved 

Tariff 
Item 

Rates of Duty 
Part 
II 

Ref. Description of Goods Normal Pref. 

20.07.128 Peacb juice concentrate 
22.05.014) liine of fresh grapes, etc, of Australian origin, having 
22.05.018) an FOB value of less then $2 per litre and imported 
22.05.024) witbin a tariff quota allocation issued by tbe Customs 
22.06.032) Department 
22.06.038) 
22.06.044) 
22.05.035) liine of fresb grapes etc, of Australian origin, 
22.05.041) having an FOB value of $2 per litre or more and 
22.05.048) imported witbin a tariff quota allocation issued by 
22.06.061) the Customs Department 
22.06.071) 
22.06.079) 
Section VI Decomposition preventing antioxidants 
Section VI Plastic material and lubricating oil catalysts, 

bardeners, accelerators or stabilisers excluding 
dibasic lead pbthalate of tariff item 29.15.009 
or lead stabilisers of tariff item 38.19.089 

Section VI U.V. screen inks, refractory cements and mortars, 
R &:, R investment 780 

34.02.000 Products, as may be approved, wben imported in bulk 
and not being soaps or containing soap; 
APPROVED: 
Arylan SX·85 

38.19.089 Cbemical products and preparations etc. 
Stabinex OG 769N 

39.02.271 Hose, textile reinforced to SAE specifications 100 R8 
and 100 R7 

Free 
As per 
Tariff 
rates 

As Per 
Tariff 
Rates 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

39.02.375 Clear polyvinylidene chloride casing film, unprinted Free 
upto 70 microns tbick, 170n11l to 450a111 wide, otber tban 
self adhesive tape 

39.07.504 liater heated plates Free 
39.07.629 Blocks and shaped articles of phenolic formaldehyde foam Free 
40.09.031 liire braid reinforced bose types 18 M.B. 50a111 diameter Free 

and 319 M.B. 6D1D, l2DID, 19mm, 25D1D, 37D1D and 50n11l diameter 
41.03.009 Sbeep and lambskin leather, except leatber falling 28.5 
Whole item witbin beading No. 41.06 or 41.08: 

48.21.029 

Section XI 
(Chapters 
50 - 56 
only) 

65.05.000 

Otber 

Heat sealable sterilisation packaging materials comprising 
a paper base with a transparent film laminate fixed to it 
on two edges to form steriliser tubing 
Textiles woven, otber tban sheep or lambs wool or fine 
animal bair containing not less tban 30$ by weigbt 
of eitber cotton, flax, or linen (or in combinations 
thereof) 
EXCLUDING: 
(a) Canvas and duck of cbapter 55 
(b) Quil ted fabrics 
(c) Embroidery sets 
Hat and cap panels, assembled or unassembled; peaks; 
and otber unassembled beadwear components 
viz: hat brims; linings, wbether or not padded; head or 
sweat bands; narrow fabric for bead or sweat bands; 
bead adjusters; mesh; buttons; buckles; domes 
and cord 

68.07.000 Ceramic fibre based fire resistant tape and paper 
68.11.000 Cement based artificial logs 
68.16.000 Silicon carbide seal rings - unground 
70.13.081 Glassware, otber kinds, viz: beat resistant - frying 

pans 
70.13.081 Glassware, other kinds, viz: heat resistant ramekins 
70.13.081 Glassware, otber kinds viz: heat resistant - saucepans 
70.13.081 Glassware, otber kinds, viz: beat resistant - coffee 

makers 
70.13.081 Glassware, other kinds, viz: heat resistant - bowls 
70.13.081 Glassware, other kinds, viz: beat resistant -

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 

Free 99 

Free 99 
Free 99 

Aul Free 99 
Can 20 
LDC 23 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

Ref. 
No. 

Effective 
From To 

602660F 
62178lJ 

621782G 

681025L 
681027G 

9/86 
4/87 

4/87 

4/87 
4/87 

681024B 4/87 

602659B 

602658D 
560093G 

2/87 

2/87 
7/86 

62 1 504B 1/87 

602638K 12/86 
640547K 2/87 
602657F 2/87 

3/88 

3/88 

682248H 7/86 6/87 

682261E 4/87 

682263A 4/87 

681682H 12/86 

602544H 
640454F 
681029C 
620447D 

620448B 
620449L 
620450D 

620451B 
620452L 

1/87 
1/87 
4/87 
8/86 

8/86 
8/86 
8/86 

8/86 
8/86 

1537 


