NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (DECISION) NOTICE NO. 1987/12 Decisions of the Minister of Customs in respect of Part I and Part II of the Customs Tariff

- Notice is hereby given that the following decisions have been made in respect of the goods published in the Schedules to this notice.
- SCHEDULE 2 Decisions cancelled. The cancellations listed in this schedule take effect seven days from Gazette date unless otherwise specified, eg, WEF (date).
- 3 SCHEDULE 3 Limited Decisions
 - (a) Approvals given under Schedule 3 are restricted to the applicant for whom the approval was originally given and are not available for general use.
 - This Notice only serves to inform the importing/manufacturing community of the approvals existence.
 - (b) Schedule 3 and 4 will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions.
- 4 It should be noted that any concession or determination can be subject to amendment or cancellation by notification in the Gazette.
- Where the month of the start date and end date is shown the day of the start date is the first day of that month and the day of the end date is the last day of that month eg, 3/84 to 9/86 is 1/3/84 to 30/9/86.

		SCHEDULE 1 General Decisions Appro	ved						
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref.	Effect From	ive To	
K N	22.05.014) 22.05.018) 22.05.024) 22.06.032)	Peach juice concentrate Wine of fresh grapes, etc, of Australian origin, having an FOB value of less then \$2 per litre and imported within a tariff quota allocation issued by the Customs Department	Free As per Tariff rates	Free	99 99	602660F 621781J	9/86 4/87	 3/88	
1	22.05.041)	Wine of fresh grapes etc, of Australian origin, having an FOB value of \$2 per litre or more and	As Per Tariff		99	621782G	4/87	3/88	
	22.06.061) 22.06.071)		Rates						
	22.06.079)		Euro	Eman	00	60100E1	4/07		
)	Section VI	Decomposition preventing antioxidants Plastic material and lubricating oil catalysts, hardeners, accelerators or stabilisers excluding dibasic lead phthalate of tariff item 29.15.009 or lead stabilisers of tariff item 38.19.089	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	681025L 681027G	4/87 4/87		
		U.V. screen inks, refractory cements and mortars, R & R investment 780 Products, as may be approved, when imported in bulk	Free	Free	99	681024B	4/87	••	
ζ		and not being soaps or containing soap; APPROVED: Arylan SX-85	Free	Free	99	602659B	2/87		
	38.19.089	•	1166	1166	33	0020JBD	2/01	••	
		Stabinex OG 769N Hose, textile reinforced to SAE specifications 100 R8 and 100 R7	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	602658D 560093G	2/87 7/86		
	39.02.375	Clear polyvinylidene chloride casing film, unprinted upto 70 microns thick, 170mm to 450mm wide, other than self adhesive tape	Free	Free	99	621504B	1/87	••	
	39.07.504	Water heated plates	Free	Free	99	602638K	12/86		
		Blocks and shaped articles of phenolic formaldehyde foam Wire braid reinforced hose types 18 M.B. 50mm diameter and 319 M.B. 6mm, 12mm, 19mm, 25mm, 37mm and 50mm diameter	Free Free	Free	99	640547K 602657F	2/87 2/87		
		Sheep and lambskin leather, except leather falling within heading No. 41.06 or 41.08: Other	28.5	Aul Free Can 20 LDC 23 LLDC Free Pac Free	99	682248H	7/86	6/87	
	48.21.029	Heat sealable sterilisation packaging materials comprising a paper base with a transparent film laminate fixed to it on two edges to form steriliser tubing	Free	Free	99	682261E	4/87	• •	
	(Chapters	Textiles woven, other than sheep or lambs wool or fine animal hair containing not less than 30% by weight	Free	Free	99	682263A	4/87		
	50 - 56 only)	of either cotton, flax, or linen (or in combinations thereof) EXCLUDING: (a) Canvas and duck of chapter 55 (b) Quilted fabrics (c) Embroidery sets							
	65.05.000	Hat and cap panels, assembled or unassembled; peaks; and other unassembled headwear components viz: hat brims; linings, whether or not padded; head or sweat bands; narrow fabric for head or sweat bands; head adjusters; mesh; buttons; buckles; domes and cord	Free	Free	99	681682Н	12/86		
	68.07.000	Ceramic fibre based fire resistant tape and paper	Free	Free	99	602544H	1/87		
	68.11.000	Cement based artificial logs	Free	Free	99	640454F	1/87	••	
		Silicon carbide seal rings - unground Glassware, other kinds, viz: heat resistant - frying pans	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	681029C 620447D	4/87 8/86		
		Glassware, other kinds, viz: heat resistant ramekins	Free	Free	99	620448B	8/86		
		Glassware, other kinds viz: heat resistant - saucepans Glassware, other kinds, viz: heat resistant - coffee makers	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	620449L 620450D	8/86 8/86	••	
	70.13.081	Glassware, other kinds, viz: heat resistant - bowls	Free	Free	99	620451B	8/86		
		Glassware, other kinds, viz: heat resistant -	Free	Free	99	620452L	8/86		